BESCHWERDEKAMMERN PATENTAMTS

BOARDS OF APPEAL OF DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE

CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DE L'OFFICE EUROPÉEN DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

- (A) [] Publication in OJ
- (B) [] To Chairmen and Members
- (C) [] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

Datasheet for the decision of 23 June 2020

Case Number: T 1501/17 - 3.3.02

Application Number: 08846814.5

Publication Number: 2218712

C07D215/48, A61K31/282, IPC:

A61K31/47, A61P35/00, A61K45/06

Language of the proceedings: ΕN

Title of invention:

COMBINATION OF ANTI-ANGIOGENIC SUBSTANCE AND ANTI-TUMOR PLATINUM COMPLEX

Patent Proprietor:

Eisai R&D Management Co., Ltd.

Opponent:

Generics (U.K.) Limited (trading as Mylan)

Headword:

Lapse of patent

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC R. 84(1), 100(1)

Keyword:

Lapse of patent in all designated states - termination of appeal proceedings

_						•
ı٦	Δc	77	97	ons	α 1	- 00 -
$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}$	=		\mathbf{o}	OIIS	-	-eu

Catchword:



Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Boards of Appeal of the European Patent Office Richard-Reitzner-Allee 8 85540 Haar GERMANY

Tel. +49 (0)89 2399-0 Fax +49 (0)89 2399-4465

Case Number: T 1501/17 - 3.3.02

D E C I S I O N
of Technical Board of Appeal 3.3.02
of 23 June 2020

Appellant: Generics (U.K.) Limited (trading as Mylan)

(Opponent) Albany Gate Darkes Lane

Darkes Lane Potters Bar

Hertfordshire EN6 1AG (GB)

Representative: Gill Jennings & Every LLP

The Broadgate Tower 20 Primrose Street London EC2A 2ES (GB)

Respondent: Eisai R&D Management Co., Ltd.

(Patent Proprietor) 6-10, Koishikawa 4-chome

Bunkyo-ku

Tokyo 112-8088 (JP)

Representative: J A Kemp LLP

14 South Square Gray's Inn

London WC1R 5JJ (GB)

Decision under appeal: Interlocutory decision of the Opposition

Division of the European Patent Office posted on 28 April 2017 concerning maintenance of the European Patent No. 2218712 in amended form.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman M. O. Müller Members: A. Lenzen

L. Bühler

- 1 - T 1501/17

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. The present appeal was lodged by the opponent against the interlocutory decision of the opposition division, on the amended form in which European patent No. 2 218 712 could be maintained.
- II. A communication of the board dated 17 January 2020 was issued, drawing the parties' attention to the fact that, according to the entries in the European Patent Register, the patent had lapsed with effect for all designated Contracting States. Pursuant to Rules 84(1) and 100(1) EPC, the appellant (opponent) was invited to inform the board, within two months from notification of the communication, whether they requested a continuation of the appeal proceedings.
- III. No reply was received within the time period set in the board's communication.

Reasons for the Decision

- Pursuant to Rule 84(1) EPC, if the European patent has been surrendered in all the designated Contracting States or has lapsed in all those States, the opposition proceedings may be continued at the request of the opponent filed within two months of a communication from the European Patent Office informing him of the surrender or lapse. According to Rule 100(1) EPC, Rule 84(1) EPC also applies in opposition-appeal proceedings.
- 2. If no request for continuation of the proceedings is filed within the set time period and the state of the file gives no grounds for the proceedings to be

T 1501/17

continued by the board of its own motion, the appeal

- 2 -

3. In the present case, the communication dated
17 January 2020 informing of the lapse within the
meaning of Rule 84(1) EPC was deemed to be delivered to
the appellant on 27 January 2020 (Rule 126(2) EPC).
Thus, the period of two months for requesting
continuation of the appeal proceedings ended on
27 March 2020 (Rule 131(2),(4) EPC). No request for
continuation of the appeal proceedings was received
within the set time period or within the period under
Rule 133(1) EPC. Furthermore, the board sees no reason
to continue the proceedings of its own motion. Hence,
the appeal proceedings are to be terminated.

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

proceedings are terminated.

The appeal proceedings are terminated.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:



N. Maslin M. O. Müller

Decision electronically authenticated